Appendix 1. Constabulary — Incidents of Note 2015/ 16

Month | Incident of Note

April Drowning at men’s pond / Easter Fair

May Increase in nitrous oxide use noticed / Whitsun Fair

June Arrest at men’s pond for repeat thefts from changing room

July Give it a Go Event with Met Police

August | Series of assaults on lone females nr track. Suspect arrested by
HHC in Highgate. 2 separate incidents of persons intent on suicide
intercepted prior to act. August Fair

Sept Agreement reached to provide support service to English heritage
staff in emergency cases

Oct Controlled explosion of grenade on Extension. Recovery of
numerous items of ammunition from clearing of ponds / Circus
protestors

Nov Cardiac arrest victim Hockey pitch. Defibrillator deployed.

Dec Patrol Kite Hill NYE 5000+ visitors

Jan Ponds protest gathering - South End Green

Feb Large quantity of cannabis plants deposited as waste near Vale of
Health / Vehicle found part submerged in Whitestone Pond. Male
arrested by HHC for indecent exposure and remanded in custody.

March | Fatality to dog by Vale Pond.



Appendix 2. Constabulary Performance Statistics 2015/ 16

Incidents Recorded

Crime/Anti-Social Behaviour

Byelaw
Miscellaneous

TOTAL

Month

April

May

June
July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
Total

April 2015 — March 2016

86

1452

868

2,406

Incidents/Occurrences

2011/12
174
142
142
170
150
157
151
113
107
126
147
199

1,778

2012/13
125
210
163
198
228
157
165
134
120
128
110

134
1,872

2013/14
170
151
169
308
194
148
108

80
92
86
157

195
1,858

2014/15
213
262
220
203
136
167
196
178
144
115
144

198
2,176

2015/16
245
198
295
233
224
200
234
126
156
155
164
176

2,406

Miscellaneous Incidents
Found / Lost Property
General Patrol Incident
HEMS Landing
Information

Personal Accident / Injury
Suspicious Occurrence
Intelligence

Missing Person

Proactive Tasking Record
TOTAL

Byelaw Offence

Byelaw 2 — Damage, Graffiti

Byelaw 3 — Digging

2015/16
132
92
7
284
53
54
23
62
161
868

Byelaw 5 — Entering Enclosed Areas

Byelaw 8 — Camping

Byelaw 9 — Remain in Area After Close

Byelaw 13 — Bicycles, Motor Vehicles

Byelaw 21 — Dog Control

Byelaw 26 — Disturbing/lll Treatment of Animals
Byelaw 31 — BBQ’s and Fires

Byelaw 32 — Public Decency and Propriety
Byelaw 34 — Fighting, Swearing or Betting
Byelaw 41 — Fishing, Bathing, Preparation to play

games
Other

Total

2015/16

31
18
16
81
5
349
89
5
32
235
35
278

278

1452



DATE

16/04/2015

28/05/2015

14/07/2015

30/07/2015

26/08/2015

28/10/2015

02/11/2015

02/11/2015

05/12/2015

20/01/2016

04/02/2016

04/02/2016

04/02/2016

10/02/2016

14/03/2016

Appendix 3. Process by Summons — Magistrates Court Cases 2015/ 16

BYLAW

21

41

21

13

13

31

13

13

41

13/45

21

21

2/13

13

21

OUTCOME BRIEF CIRCUMSTANCES
Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £575 Dog attacked on another dog
Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £290 Fishing without permit
Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £834 Dog killed moorhen by boating pond

Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £653 Repeat cyclist

Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £420 Repeat cyclist

Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £210 Firework prank on Kite Hill - Filmed for "You Tube' video

Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £320 Repeat cyclist

Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £320 Repeat cyclist

Guilty plea Fine and Costs £200 Abusive male fishing without permit

Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £260 Repeat cyclist gave false name

Awaits court Dog knocked over female walking across Extension
causing injury

Awaits court Dog knocked over female walking across Extension
causing injury

Guilty plea, Fine and Costs £970 Damage car park fencing to drive off after issued parking
penalty notice

Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £20 Repeat cyclist

Awaits court Dog bit elderly male kite Hill



10

11

12

13

14

Appendix 4. Priority Activities 2015

Priority Area
Dog control

Dog control

Dog control

Cycling

Cycling

Cycling

Youth
Engagement
(litter & anti-

social

behaviour)

Youth
Engagement
(litter & anti-

social

behaviour)

Youth
Engagement
(litter & anti-

social

behaviour)
Lido

Lido

Public sex
environments

Public sex
environments
Public sex
environments

Action Area

Targeted &
intelligence-led patrols
in defined dog control

areas.
Dog control-related
incidents.

Promoting responsible
dog ownership.

Targeted &
intelligence-led patrols
in defined non-cycle
areas.
Cycling-related
incidents.

Promoting responsible
cycling.

Targeted patrols in
areas where high
concentrations of

school children and

young adults will be
assembled.

Targeted engagement
opportunities at youth
events on the Heath.

Targeted engagement
opportunities at
schools surrounding
the Heath.

Targeted patrols during
periods where there
will be high
concentrations of
visitors to Lido.
Reducing instances of
serious crime.

Targeted patrols to
reduce instances of
anti-social behaviour,
crime and litter.
Attend LGBT
stakeholder meetings.
Supporting Outreach
work

Performance Target

Minimum two patrols
daily in dog control
hotspots.

90% conviction rate
for all dog control-
related prosecutions.
Hold three dog micro-
chipping and
education Roadshows.
Minimum two patrols
daily in cycle control
hotspots.

90% conviction rate
for all cycling- related
prosecutions.
Hold three cycle safety
& security events.

Minimum one patrol
daily during peak
periods when school
children and young
adults will be
congregated on the
Heath.
Attend youth events -
ten events on the
Heath with proactive
plan to communicate
litter & ASB
messages.
Attend three
assemblies at local
schools with proactive
litter & ASB
messages.
Frequency of patrols
to be defined by
Sergeants based on
risk assessment.

Deployment of ‘Knife
Arch’ during defined
peak periods.
Frequency of patrols
to be defined by
Sergeants based on
risk assessment.
Attend 75% of all
LGBT meetings held.
Support Terrence
Higgins Trust outreach
workers on ten
occasions per annum.

2015
Achieved

Achieved

Achieved

Not Achieved

Achieved

Not Achieved (Operational
Review - no longer
holding specific events)
Achieved

Not Achieved

Not Achieved — (Consider
the support of Learning
Team tor delivery of these
events)

Achieved

Lido Response Plan used.
(Knife Arch deployed once
in 2015 on a wet day)
Achieved

Via SAWG Achieved

Achieved






