Month	Incident of Note		
April	Drowning at men's pond / Easter Fair		
Мау	Increase in nitrous oxide use noticed / Whitsun Fair		
June	Arrest at men's pond for repeat thefts from changing room		
July	Give it a Go Event with Met Police		
August	Series of assaults on lone females nr track. Suspect arrested by HHC in Highgate. 2 separate incidents of persons intent on suicide intercepted prior to act. August Fair		
Sept	Agreement reached to provide support service to English heritage staff in emergency cases		
Oct	Controlled explosion of grenade on Extension. Recovery of numerous items of ammunition from clearing of ponds / Circus protestors		
Nov	Cardiac arrest victim Hockey pitch. Defibrillator deployed.		
Dec	Patrol Kite Hill NYE 5000+ visitors		
Jan	Ponds protest gathering - South End Green		
Feb	Large quantity of cannabis plants deposited as waste near Vale of Health / Vehicle found part submerged in Whitestone Pond. Male arrested by HHC for indecent exposure and remanded in custody.		
March	Fatality to dog by Vale Pond.		

Appendix 1. Constabulary – Incidents of Note 2015 / 16

Appendix 2. Constabulary Performance Statistics 2015 / 16

Incidents Recorded	April 2015 – March 2016	
Crime/Anti-Social Behaviour	86	
Byelaw	1452	
Miscellaneous	868	
TOTAL	2,406	

Month	Incidents/Oc	ncidents/Occurrences			
	2011/12	2012/13	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16
April	174	125	170	213	245
Мау	142	210	151	262	198
June	142	163	169	220	295
July	170	198	308	203	233
August	150	228	194	136	224
September	157	157	148	167	200
October	151	165	108	196	234
November	113	134	80	178	126
December	107	120	92	144	156
January	126	128	86	115	155
February	147	110	157	144	164
March	199	134	195	198	176
Total	1,778	1,872	1,858	2,176	2,406

Miscellaneous Incidents		2015/16
Found / Lost Prope	132	
General Patrol Inci	92	
HEMS Landing		7
Information		284
Personal Accident	53	
Suspicious Occurr	54	
Intelligence		23
Missing Person		62
Proactive Tasking	161	
TOTAL	868	

Byelaw Offence	2015/16
Byelaw 2 – Damage, Graffiti	31
Byelaw 3 – Digging	18
Byelaw 5 – Entering Enclosed Areas	16
Byelaw 8 – Camping	81
Byelaw 9 – Remain in Area After Close	5
Byelaw 13 – Bicycles, Motor Vehicles	349
Byelaw 21 – Dog Control	89
Byelaw 26 – Disturbing/III Treatment of Animals	5
Byelaw 31 – BBQ's and Fires	32
Byelaw 32 – Public Decency and Propriety	235
Byelaw 34 – Fighting, Swearing or Betting	35
Byelaw 41 – Fishing, Bathing, Preparation to play games	278
Other	278
Total	1452

## Appendix 3. Process by Summons – Magistrates Court Cases 2015 / 16

DATE	BYLAW	OUTCOME	BRIEF CIRCUMSTANCES	
16/04/2015	21	Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £575	Dog attacked on another dog	
28/05/2015	41	Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £290	Fishing without permit	
14/07/2015	21	Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £834	Dog killed moorhen by boating pond	
30/07/2015	13	Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £653	Repeat cyclist	
26/08/2015	13	Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £420	Repeat cyclist	
28/10/2015	31	Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £210	Firework prank on Kite Hill - Filmed for 'You Tube' video	
02/11/2015	13	Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £320	Repeat cyclist	
02/11/2015	13	Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £320	Repeat cyclist	
05/12/2015	41	Guilty plea Fine and Costs £200	Abusive male fishing without permit	
20/01/2016	13 / 45	Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £260	Repeat cyclist gave false name	
04/02/2016	21	Awaits court	Dog knocked over female walking across Extension causing injury	
04/02/2016	21	Awaits court	Dog knocked over female walking across Extension causing injury	
04/02/2016	2/13	Guilty plea, Fine and Costs £970	Damage car park fencing to drive off after issued parking penalty notice	
10/02/2016	13	Guilty plea. Fine and Costs £20	Repeat cyclist	
14/03/2016	21	Awaits court	Dog bit elderly male kite Hill	

## Appendix 4. Priority Activities 2015

	Priority Area	Action Area	Performance Target	2015
1	Dog control	Targeted & intelligence-led patrols in defined dog control areas.	Minimum two patrols daily in dog control hotspots.	Achieved
2	Dog control	Dog control-related incidents.	90% conviction rate for all dog control- related prosecutions.	Achieved
3	Dog control	Promoting responsible dog ownership.	Hold three dog micro- chipping and education Roadshows.	Achieved
4	Cycling	Targeted & intelligence-led patrols in defined non-cycle areas.	Minimum two patrols daily in cycle control hotspots.	Not Achieved
5	Cycling	Cycling-related incidents.	90% conviction rate for all cycling- related prosecutions.	Achieved
6	Cycling	Promoting responsible cycling.	Hold three cycle safety & security events.	Not Achieved (Operational Review - no longer holding specific events)
7	Youth Engagement (litter & anti- social behaviour)	Targeted patrols in areas where high concentrations of school children and young adults will be assembled.	Minimum one patrol daily during peak periods when school children and young adults will be congregated on the Heath.	Achieved
8	Youth Engagement (litter & anti- social behaviour)	Targeted engagement opportunities at youth events on the Heath.	Attend youth events - ten events on the Heath with proactive plan to communicate litter & ASB messages.	Not Achieved
9	Youth Engagement (litter & anti- social behaviour)	Targeted engagement opportunities at schools surrounding the Heath.	Attend three assemblies at local schools with proactive litter & ASB messages.	Not Achieved – (Consider the support of Learning Team tor delivery of these events)
10	Lido	Targeted patrols during periods where there will be high concentrations of visitors to Lido.	Frequency of patrols to be defined by Sergeants based on risk assessment.	Achieved
11	Lido	Reducing instances of serious crime.	Deployment of 'Knife Arch' during defined peak periods.	Lido Response Plan used. (Knife Arch deployed once in 2015 on a wet day)
12	Public sex environments	Targeted patrols to reduce instances of anti-social behaviour, crime and litter.	Frequency of patrols to be defined by Sergeants based on risk assessment.	Achieved
13	Public sex environments	Attend LGBT stakeholder meetings.	Attend 75% of all LGBT meetings held.	Via SAWG Achieved
14	Public sex environments	Supporting Outreach work	Support Terrence Higgins Trust outreach workers on ten occasions per annum.	Achieved